

No. 13-4434

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**SHALOM PENTECOSTAL CHURCH; and Carlos ALENCAR,
Appellees,**

v.

**Jeh JOHNSON, Secretary,
United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.,
Appellants.**

**On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 1:11-CV-4491-RMB**

AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

**Scott D. Pollock
Christina J. Murdoch
Scott D. Pollock & Associates, P.C.
105 W. Madison St., Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 444-1940
spollock@lawfirm1.com**

**Russell Abrutyn
Marshal E. Hyman & Associates
Suite 529
3250 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 643-0642
rabrutyn@marshallyman.com**

Attorneys for Amicus American Immigration Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Visa petitioners and beneficiaries have standing to challenge the agency's actions
 in this case..... 3

 B. Section 1101(a)(27)(C) states all the requirements for qualifying as a special
 immigrant religious worker..... 12

 C. Other sections of the INA show Congress did not intend to require that religious
 workers have received their experience by working with employment
 authorization..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED.R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIR.
R. 31.1(c)..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abboud v. INS, 140 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 3,4

Alanis-Bustamante v. Reno, 201 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 6

Alimoradi v. USCIS, No. CV 08-02529, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86820
(C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2008) 7

American Forest and Paper Ass’n v. EPA, 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Anetekhai v. INS, 876 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 5

Bangura v. Hansen, 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006) 5

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 4

Bollard v. The Cal. Province of the Society of Jesus, 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Castillo v. Attorney General of the United States, 729 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 17,18

Castro-O’Ryan v. INS, 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987) 6

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)13,14,15

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 8

Construction and Design v. USCIS, 563 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2009) 3

Doug Sik Kwon v. INS, 646 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 6

Drax v. Reno, 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 6

Escobar v. INS, 896 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5

Ghaly v. INS, 48 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir. 1995) 3

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 8

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)16,17

INS v. Ventura, 537 U.S. 12 (2002) 12

Lok v. INS, 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

Mart v. Beebe, No. 99-1391, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182 (D. Ore. Jan. 5, 2001)..... 7

Matter of Church of Scientology, 19 I & N Dec. 593 (Comm. 1988)..... 9

Matter of S-and B-C--, 9 I & N Dec. 436 (Atty. Gen. 1961) 11,12

Montilla v. INS, 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 6

Oddo v. Reno, 17 F. Supp. 2d 529 (E.D.Va. 1998)..... 3

Patel v. USCIS, 732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)3,4,5,11

Petruska v. Gannon Univ., 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) 17

Taneja v. Smith, 795 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1986) 3

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005) 4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(B)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(R)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(C)..... 1,5,6,12,13,15,16

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(C)(iii) 2,14

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)í ..í ...13

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)í ..13

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(4)..... 13,17

8 U.S.C. § 1154(b)4,5,6,13

8 U.S.C. § 1154(h)í ..5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)..... 5,10

Report of the President's Commission on Immigration and Naturalization, Jan. 1, 1953..11,12

Special Immigrant and Nonimmigrant Religious Workers, 73 Fed. Reg. 72 (Nov. 26, 2008)
.....8

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Adjudicator's Field Manualí í í í í ..10
